TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM307911

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		06/17/2014	Bank:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AtheroMed, Inc.
Street Address:	1455 Adams Drive, #1120
City:	Menlo Park
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94025
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4200114	PHOENIX		
Registration Number:	4094218	ATHEROMED		
Registration Number:	3974870	PHOENIX ATHERECTOMY		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6504936811

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650-461-6125 Email: qlu@wsgr.com **Correspondent Name:** WSGR, c/o Qui Lu Address Line 1: 650 Page Mill Road

Address Line 2: FH2-1 P12

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94304

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	41685.018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Qui Lu
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Qui Lu
DATE SIGNED:	06/17/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=SKMBT C55214061616461#page1.tif source=SKMBT_C55214061616461#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 005304 FRAME: 0062

 $source = SKMBT_C55214061616461\#page3.tif$

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005304 FRAME: 0063

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Termination and Release of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "<u>Termination</u>") is executed by Silicon Valley Bank, ("Bank") in favor of AtheroMed, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, reference is hereby made to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of December 6, 2013 (as amended, modified, renewed or extended from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), between Grantor and Bank, pursuant to which the Grantor confirmed and acknowledged that Grantor granted to Bank a security interest in the intellectual property listed on the Schedule A (collectively, the "IP Collateral") pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of December 6, 2013, between Grantor and Bank;
- B. WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was filed with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 10, 2013, at Reel No. 5180 at Frame No. 0410, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement;
- C. WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was filed with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 10, 2013, at Reel No. 032056 at Frame No. 0342, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement;
- D. WHEREAS, pursuant to the Pay-Off Letter, dated as of June 17, 2014, Bank has terminated and released its security interest in all of Grantor's property (the "Collateral"), including, without limitation, the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Bank hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Collateral, including the IP Collateral, and all proceeds of the foregoing.

[Signature page to follow]

6924248_1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005304 FRAME: 0064

	IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	Bank	has	executed	and	delivered	this	Termination	as	of Jun	e 17,
2014.													

Silicon Valley Bank

ру. _____

Name: KEVINLONG

Title: VICE PRESIDENT

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks:

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND REGISTRATIONS

Trademark	Country	Application No.	Registration No.	Filing Date
PHOENIX	United States	85/975,939	4,200,114	10/11/2010
ATHEROMED	United States	77/982,730	4,094,218	11/13/2009
PHOENIX ATHERECTOMY	United States	77/383,816	3,974,870	01/30/2008

Patents:

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	County	Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date
Atherectomy devices and methods	United States	11/551,193	7,981,128	10/19/2006
Atherectomy devices and methods	United States	11/551,203	8,007,506	10/19/2006
Atherectomy devices and methods	United States	12/288,593	8,070,762	10/22/2008
Atherectomy devices and methods	United States	12/384,970	8,236,016	04/10/2009
Atherectomy devices and methods	United States	13/309,986	8,337,516	12/02/2011
Atherectomy devices and methods	United States	11/567,715	8,361,094	12/06/2006
Atherectomy devices, systems, and methods	United States	12/215,721	8,628,549	06/30/2008
Atherectomy devices and methods	United States	13/691,485	8,647,355	11/30/2012
Atherectomy devices and methods	United States	11/551,191		10/19/2006
Atherectomy devices and methods	United States	11/771,865		06/29/2007
Atherectomy devices, systems, and methods	United States	12/215,752		06/30/2008
Atherectomy devices, systems, and methods	United States	12/215,854		06/30/2008
Atherectomy devices, systems, and methods	United States	12/215,855		06/30/2008
Devices, systems, and methods for cutting and	United States	12/925,466		10/22/2010
removing occlusive material from a body lumen		,		
Atherectomy devices and methods	United States	12/930,077		12/27/2010
Devices, systems, and methods for debulking	United States	12/932,370		02/24/2011
restenosis of a blood vessel				
Devices, systems, and methods for performing	United States	12/932,371		02/24/2011
atherectomy including delivery of a bioactive				
material				
Atherectomy devices and methods	United States	13/182,844		07/14/2011
Atherectomy devices and methods	United States	13/213,896		08/19/2011
Atherectomy devices and methods	United States	13/545,879		07/10/2012
Atherectomy apparatus, systems and methods	United State	13/652,352		10/15/2012
Atherectomy devices and methods	United States	13/715,664		12/14/2012
Devices, systems, and methods for performing	United States	13/715,870		12/14/2012
atherectomy including delivery of a bioactive				
material				
Atherectomy devices	United States	61/860,843		12/10/2013

Copyrights:

None.

TRADEMARK REEL: 005304 FRAME: 0066

RECORDED: 06/17/2014